WESTERN TITLE & ESCROW COMPANY

NEWPORT OFFICE » 255 SW COAST HWY #100 » PO BOX 1006 * Newport, Oregon 97365 # (541) 265-2288 ¢ FAX (541) 265-9570

DATE: November 12, 2007

WESTERN TITLE & ESCROW CO Report No: 20-0145807

ATTN: TMARSHALL@WESTERNTITLE.COM Your No: 62-0028007

3800 NE SANDY BLVD #101 Seller: DEPOE BAY, LLC
PORTLAND, OR 97232 Buyer: SECURED FUNDING GROUP

Title Examiner: Dynelle Hobbs

8" SUPPLEMENTAL
PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT
STANDARD OWNER'S POLICY $6,500,000.00
PREMIUMS:
STANDARD OWNER'S PREMIUM $10,350.00
LOCAL GOVERNMENT LIEN SEARCH $5.00

We are prepared to issue a title insurance policy by Transnation Title Insurance Company, in the form and
amounts listed above. This report is preliminary to the issuance of a policy of title insurance and shall
become null and void unless a policy is issued, and the full premium therefore paid. The land hereinafter
described is situated in the County of Lincoln, State of Oregon, and is described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

VESTED IN:

DEPOE BAY, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company

Dated as of November 5, 2007 at 5:00 p.m.
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Subject to the exceptions, exclusions and stipulations, which are part of said policy, and to the exceptions
-as shown herein: - :

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority
that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public record; proceedings by a public
agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not
shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be
ascertained by an inspection of said land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.

3 Easements, or claims of easement, not shown by the public records, reservations or exceptions in
patents or in acts authorizing the issuance thereof, water rights, claims or title to water.

4. Any encroachment (of existing improvements located on the subject land onto adjoining land or of
existing improvements located on adjoining land onto the subject land), encumbrance, violation,
variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the subject land.

5. Any lien, or right to lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed
by law and not shown by the public records.

6. Unpaid taxes for the year 2007-2008

Original Amount: $2.678.60,

Unpaid Balance: $2,678.60 plus interest

Tax Lot No.: 9-11-5-B-1109

Account No.: R347536, Code 403

Unpaid taxes for the year 2007-2008

Original Amount: $837.80,

Unpaid Balance: $837.80 plus interest

Tax Lot No.: 9-11-5-B-1109

Account No.: R509742, Code 405
7. City liens, if any of the City of Depoe Bay. (None as of July 17, 2007.)
8. As disclosed by the assessment and tax roll, the premises herein have been specially assessed as

forest land. If the land becomes disqualified for this special assessment under the statute, an
additional tax plus interest may be levied for the last five or lesser number of years in which the
land was subject to this special land use assessment.

NOTE: 2003 Legisiative changes have resulted in changes to forest assessments (FORESTLAND
program/HB 2188 and SMALL TRACT FORESTLAND OPTION/HB 2197) and may impact the
property described herein. For additional information, please contact the county assessor’s office.

9. No liability is assumed if a financing statement is recorded in the office of the County Clerk
covering timber wherein the land is described other than by metes and bounds, the rectangular
survey system or by recorded lot and block.

10. The rights of the public in and to that portion of the herein described property lying within the
limits of roads and highways.
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11. Rights of the public, riparian owners and of governmental bodies in that portion of the above
described property lying below the high water mark of unnamed creek as to the use of the waters
and the natural flow thereof.

12. Reservations of the patents, including the terms and provisions thereof, as disclosed by
instruments,
Dated: November 13, 1917
Recorded: January 3, 1918
Document No.: Book 27, page 196
And Recorded: Januvary 3, 1918
Document No.: Book 27, page 197
13. Easements for water supply pipeline, water holding tank, three water distribution lines and access

roadway to holding tank, as disclosed by physical inspection of subject property and as disclosed
by instrument,

Recorded: April 19, 1968
Document No.: Book 288, page 416
14. Rights of existing tenant in northern most house on month to month tenancy, as disclosed by
instrument,
Recorded: January 4, 1985
Docuinent No.: Book 157, page 344
15. Boundary line disputes and the exact location of the North and East boundary as disclosed by

County Survey 10636. Said Survey recommends boundary line agreements with the abutting
owners to the North and East to resolve the boundary line issnes.

16. Unrecorded lease, dated May 30, 1978, including the terms and provisions thereof,, covering signs
located on subject property as shown on County Survey #10636.
Lessor: Willamette Pacific Land Co.
Lessee: National Advertising Company
17. Memorandum of Purchase Agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof,
Dated: June 15, 2006
Recorded: April 17, 2007
Deocument No.: 200705560, Microfilm Records
Seller: Depoe Bay, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
Purchaser: Secured Funding Group, LLC, a California limited liability company
18. Unrecorded contract, including the terms and provisions thereof, dated Aungust 26, 2006, a
Memorandum of which was
Recorded: May 23, 2007
Document No: 200707524, Microfilm Records
Seller: Secured Funding Group LLC, a California limited liability company
Buyer: Shyam Chetal, as an individual
19. Existing leases and tenancies, if any..
20. No liability is assumed if a financing statement is filed in the office of the County Clerk or

Secretary of State covering fixtures wherein the lands are described other than by metes and
bounds, the rectangular survey system or by recorded lot and block.




Order No. 20-0145807 Page No. 4

21. Proceedings pending in the Circuit Court of Lincoln County,
Suit No.: 073110
Filed: July 19, 2007
Plaintiff: Oksenholt Corporation and VDV Properties, LLC
Defendant: Depoe Bay, L1LC et al
Entitled: Petition to Establish Way of Necessity
Attorney: Joan M. Chambers

NOTE: Afier January 1, 1988 the pendancy of a suit involving an interest in real property is not
constructive notice to subsequent purchasers or encumbrances unless a notice of “Notice of Lis
Pendens” has been recorded pursuant to QRS 93.740.

22, Trust Deed to secure an indebtedness in the amount shown below, and any other obligations
secured thereby:
Amount: $12,000,000.00
Dated: August 28, 2007
Recorded: August 30, 2007
Document No.: 200712515, Microfitm Records
Re-recorded: August 31, 2007
Document No.: 200712601, Microfilm Records
Grantor: Depoe Bay, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company
Trustee: First American Title Company
Beneficiary: OMNI Financial, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company
Loan No.: 3DEP100
The above trust deed was modified by instrument,
Entitled: Modification of Deed of Trust
Dated: September 25, 2007
Recorded: September 28, 2007
Document No.: 200713946, Microfilm Records
The beneficial interest was assigned by instrument,
Recorded: November 5, 2007
Document No.: 200715565, Microfilin Records
To: QOrbis Financial, LLC

23. Copies of the Articles of Organization and of the Operating Agreement of Depoe Bay LLC, a
Washington limited liability company, any amendments thereto, and Assignments of Members’
Interests should be furnished to us prior to closing. Any conveyance or encumbrance must he
executed by all the members unless otherwise provided for in the Articles of Organization.

'The Washington Corporation Commission records show that as of November 12, 2007, Depoe
Bay LLC is an active Oregon limited liability company and is currently in good standing.
Agent: F. Roy Dobson IIT

NOTE: We find no judgment liens or tax liens against Secured Funding Group, LLC or Shyam Chetal
(contract purchasers).

NOTE: The California Corporation Commission records show that as of November 12, 2007, Secured
Funding Group, LLC is an active California limited liability company qualified to do business in
Oregon.
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NOTE: Taxes paid in full for the year 2006-2007

Original Amount: $2,359.83

Tax Lot No.: 9-11-5-B-1109

Account No.: R347536, Code 403
NOTE: Taxes paid in full for the year 2006-2007

Original Amount: $805.58

Tax Lot No.: 9-11-5-B-1109

Account No.: R509742, Code 405

NOTE: The property address as shown on the Assessors Printout is:
1032 N HWY 101
DEPOE BAY, OR 97341

Report dated July 17, 2007 removed former Exception 21 and renumbered last Exception.

Report dated July 23, 2007 changed plant date and email address, updated Exception 10, added new
Exception 21, renumbered last Exception and changed date in both Corporation Commission Notes.
Report dated July 27, 2007 changed plant date, updated Exception 21 and removed former Note after
Exception 21.

Report dated August 2, 2007 changed plant date, added new Exception 22, renumbered last Exception &
updated dates of both Corporation Commission Notes.

Report dated Augnst 17, 2007 changed plant date, added new Exception 23, renombered last Exception and
changed date of both Corporation Commission Notes.

Report dated September 11, 2007 supplemented to change the plant date and add new Exception 23.
Report dated October 5, 2007 changed plant date, amended exception 23 and corp. notes.

Report dated October 29, 2007 changed plant date, updated exception 6, removed exception 21,
renumbered exceptions.

Report dated November 12, 2007 supplemented to change the plant date and amend Exception 22.

By: Dynelle Hobbs, Title Officer

Questions concerning the closing of this transaction should be directed to your Title Officer at (541)
265-2288.
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EXHIBIT “A>

A tract of land in Government Lots 3 and 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11
West, of the Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Lot 3 and the easterly right of way
line of U.S. Highway 101; thence North 85° 23” 11” East 1398.19 feet to the North one-
quarter corner of said Section 5; thence South 0° 28” 45” West along the North-South
centerline of said Section 5, 2217.67 feet to the Northeast corner of the Chuck
Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1969, in Book 9, page
160, Microfilm Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 89° 23 West along
the North line of said Chuck Wisniewski Tract 546.26 feet to the most easterly corner of
the Tony Wisniewski, et ux Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1969 in Book 9,
page 159, Microfilm Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 62° 53° west
along the Northerly line of said Tony Wisniewski, et ux Tract, 217.09 feet; thence South
61° 29’ 30” West along the Northerly line of said Tony Wisniewski, et ux Tract 180.62
feet to a point on the East line of U.S. Highway 101; thence Northwesterly along said
easterly line of U.S. Highway 101 to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcels:

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West,
of the Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 149.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner
between Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West, of the Willamette Meridian and
Section 32, Township 8 South, Range 11 West, of the Willamette Meridian; thence North
257.13 feet to the North line of said Section 5; thence Easterly along the North line of
said Section 5, 155.0 feet; thence South 150 feet; thence along the arc of a 45 foot radius
curve left, 70 feet; thence South 55° 29 377 West 132.88 feet to the point of beginning.

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West,
of the Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, more particularly described as
follows: Beginning at a point that is South 249.0 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the
meander corner between Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West, of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon and Section 32, Township 8 South, Range 11 West,
of the Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon; thence west 130 feet; thence
North 25 feet; thence along the arc of a 45 foot radius curve left 50 feet; thence North 75°
44> 477 East, 120.0 feet, more or less, to a point that is 100 feet north of the point of
beginning; thence South 100 feet to the point of beginning.




STATE OF OREGON

CGounty of Lincotn }ss J—PEQES
RECORDING REQUESTED BY I. Dana W, Jenkins, County Clark, in and for said county, do hereby
cetlify that the within instrument was recelved for record, and
recordad in the Bogk of Records of sald county at Newport, Oregon,
WITNESS my hand and seal of said office affixed.

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO;

name  Secured Funding Group, LLC DANA W. JENKINS, Lincoln Gounty Clerk

swcet 2015 Ellington Terrace Doc : 208785560

Address Rect: 783569 41 .00
Q4s17/72007 B2:56:57pm

ciy& Pleasant Hill, CA SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE

State 94323

MEMORANDUM OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This MEMORANDUM OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of the
fifteenth (15th) day of June, 2006, by and between by and between Depoe Bay, LL.C, a
Washington Limited Liability Company ("Seller"), and Secwred Funding Group, LLC, a
California Limited Liability Company ("Purchaser™).

RECITAL

Seller owns that certain real property located in the City of Depoe Bay, Oregon, County of
Lincoln, State of Oregon, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto arid
incorporated herein (the "Property™).

Address and Descriptions:

1032 N. Hwy 101

Depoe Bay, Oregon 97341

Map No: 9-11-5B-1109

Tax Parcel Numbers: R347536 and R509742

AGREEMENT

Seller agrees to sell the Property to Buyer and Buyer agrees to purchase the same from Seller
upon all the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement by and
between Seller and Buyer dated as of June 15, 2006 /date of agreement].

PAGE ONE. OF TWO




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Seller’s Agent and Buyer have executed this
Memorandum of Purchase Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

Buyer: Secured Funding Group, LLC

W

rigy/, Managing Member

Seller: Depoe Bay, LLC

e

“ John France, Seller’s-Agent

STATE OF OREGON )
) 58
County of Lincoln }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on April 17, 2007 by
Mitchell Wright as Managing Member of Secured Funding Group LLC.

W (ol %

AL ‘

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: /0 [ 2-0/0

MICHELLE

NGTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 410876
£¥riags OCT. 17, 2010

Sty

STATE OF OREGON )]
) ss
County of Lincoln )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on April 17, 2007 by
John France as Seller’s Agent of Depoe Bay LLC,

7= 20 M'CSEE;'%P:%SGE%%ESON J // // (. M/
&) " CommSSIoN O aroa78 NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
) My Commission Expires: _J()-/ 7-20/ 0
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Exhibit "A"

Real property in the County of Lincoln, State of Oregon, described as follows:

PARCELE:

A tract of land in Government Lots 3 and 4, Section 5, Township ¢ South, Range 1| West of the
Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Lot 3 and the Easterly right of way line of U.S.
Highway 101; thence North 85 deg. 23' 11" East 1398.19 feet to the North one-quarter comer of said
Section 5; thence South 0 deg. 28' 45" West along the North-South centerline of said Section 5, 2217.67
feet to the Northeast corner of the Chuck Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6,
1969 in Book 9, Page 160, Microfilm Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 89 deg. 23" West
along the North line of said Chuck Wisniewski Tract 546.26 feet to the most Easterly corner of the Tony
Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1969 in Book 9, Page 159, Microfilm
Records for Linceln County, Oregon; thence North 62 deg. 53' West along the Northerly line of said Tony
Wisniewski, et ux Tract, 217.09 feet; thence South 61 deg. 29’ 30" West along the Northerly line of said
Tony Wisniewski et ux Tract [80.62 feet to a point on the East fine of U.S. Highway 101 to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcels:

A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander comer on
the Nerth lire of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of '
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true point of beginning.

A tract of land lying in Goverament Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoin County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 149.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander comer between Section 5,
Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Township § South, Range
i1 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 257.13 feet to the North line of said Section 5; thence
Easterly along the North line of said Section 5, 155.0 feet; thence South 150 feet; thence along the arc of
a 45 foot radius curve left, 70 feet; thence South 55 deg. 29' 37" West 132,88 feet to the point of
beginning.

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is South 249.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander cormer between
Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willametie Meridian, and Section 32, Township §
South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian; therice West 130 feet; thence North 25 feet: thence
along the arc of a 45 foot radius curve left 50 feet; thence North 75 deg, 44* 47" East, 120.0 feet, more
or less, to a point that is 100 feet North of the point of beginning; thence South [00 feet to the point of
beginning.

PARCEL 1);




A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander cormner on
the North line of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feer; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true point of beginning.

Tax Parce! Number: R347536 and R509742




STATE OF OREGON
County of Lincoln } ss. H Pagas

!, Dana W. Jenkins, Ceunty Glexk, in and for sald

:::ég% at_?&t JaheeB"nvg!i“gr *ianstmr&nen} w%s recelvadmfg{rmr"eggrgeraegg
ecords of sai €

WITNESS my hand and seal of said ofiica afsey | Po" Oregon.

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
DANA W._JEN s Lincoln County Clerk

AND WHEN RECORDED MAL TO:
Doc : 200787524

Rect: 7@147%8 41,40
Mame  Secured Fonding Group, LLC B5/23/2007 83:56:26pm

sweet 2015 Ellington Terrace
Address

City Pleasant Hill, CA SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE
State 94523

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT

This MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT TO CONVEY A PARTNERSHIP INTEREST is
made and entered into as of the August 26, 2006, by and between by and between and Secured
Funding Group LLC a California Limited Liability Company, (“OWNER”) and Shyam Chetal,
as an individual, {“PARTNER™)

RECITAL

Secured Funding Group, LLC has a Purchase Agreement to buy real property located in
the City of Depoe Bay Oregon County of Lincoln State of Oregon, which is more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached hereto arid incorporated herein (the “Property™).

Address and Descriptions:
1032 N. Hwy 101

Depoe Bay, Oregon 97341
Map No: 9-11-5B-1109

Tax Parcel Numbers: R347536 and R509742

AGREEMENT
For Valuable Consideration, Secured Funding Group, LLC designates Shyam Chetal as a

CoManaging Member of Secured Funding Group, LL.C and One-Third Partner (1/3") solely in
regards to the Depoe Bay, Oregon Project with co-contracting authorization responsibilities.

PAGE ONE OF TWO




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and PARTNER have executed this Memorandum of
Partnership Interest as of the day and year first written above.

Owner: Secured Group, LLC

7%/6?

Mitchell anht Managmg Member
Pin:r

Shyam Chetal, Co-Managing Member

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of: Alameda

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on August 26, 2006 by
Mitchell Wright as Managing Member of Secured Funding Group, LLC.

MARCY S. EGGLING

Commisslon # 1377295

Nolary Public - Caltemia
Alomeda Counly

b My Comm. Explres 5ep 29, 2006

T A

. )

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of: Alameda

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on August 26, 2006 by:
Shyam Chetal as Partner and Co-Managing Member of Secured Funding Group, LLC.

MARCY 5, EGGLING
Commission # 1377295

%4 .
: @‘. ‘
Notary Public - Califorria % - )
oy Alameda County F My Commission Expires:
"nv Jue
i My Comm. Explres Sep 29, 2004 P
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Exhibit "A"

Reat property in the County of Lincoln, State of Oregon, deseribed as follows:

PARCELI:

A tract of land in Government Lots 3 and 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the
Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Lot 3 and the Easterly right of way line of U.S.
Highway 101; thence North 85 deg. 23' 11" East 1398.19 feet to the North one-quatter comer of said
Section 5; thence South 0 deg, 28' 45" West along the Nerth-South centerline of said Section 5, 2217.67
feet to the Northeast corner of the Chuck Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6,
1965 in Book 9, Page 160, Microfilm Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 89 deg. 23' West
along the North line of said Chuck Wisniewski Tract 546.26 feet to the most Easterly corner of the Tony
Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1969 in Book 9, Page 159, Microfilin
Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 62 deg. 53' West along the Northerly line of said Tony
Wisniewski, et ux Tract, 217.09 feet; thence South 61 deg. 29" 30" West along the Northerly line of said
Tony Wisniewski et ux Tract 180.62 feet to a point on the East line of U.S. Highway 101 to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcels:

A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Linceln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander cosner on
the North line of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true point of beginning.

A teact of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 149.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner between Section 5,
Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Township 8 South, Range
11 West of the Willametie Meridian; thence North 257.13 feet to the North line of said Section 5; thence
Easterly along the North line of said Section 5, 155.0 feet; thence South 150 feet; thenee aleng the arc of
a 45 foot radius curve left, 70 feet; thence South 55 deg. 29' 37" West 132.88 feet 20 the point of
beginning.

A tracy of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 3, Township ¢ South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Begitining at a point that is South 249.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner between
Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Witlamette Meridian, and Section 32, Township 8
South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 130 feet; thence North 25 feer; thence
along the arc of a 45 foot radius curve left 50 feet; thence North 75 deg. 44' 47" East, 120.0 feet, more
or less, to a point that is 100 feet North of the point of beginning; thence South 100 feet to the point of
beginning.

PARCEL Ii:




A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 1] West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Eincoln County, Cregon, describad as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander corner on
the North line of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence Morth 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to

the true point of beginning.

Tax Parcel Number: R347536 and R509742
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I{N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR LfNCOLN COUNTY

OKSENHOLT CORPORATION, an case No. G130

Oregon corporation AND VDV
PROPERTIES LLC, an Cregoen
limited liability company.

Petitioners, PETITION TO ESTABLISH WAY

OF NECESSITY

(Not Subject to Mandatory

DEFPOE BAY, LLC, a Washington Arbitration}

limited liability company,
ANTONE WISNIEWSKI JR. AND LOIS
WISNIEWSKI

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
. )
)
)
)
)
)
}
Respondents. )
PETITION TC ESTABLISH WAY OF NECESSITY
Petitioner alleges:
1.
patitioner, OKSENHOLT CORPORATION, is an Oregon corporation,
and Petitioner, VDV PROPERTIES LLC, is an Oregon limited liability
compaly .
2.

rRespondent, DEPOE BAY, LLC, is a Washington limited liability

company, which owns property in Lincoln County, Oregon which is

Page 1 - PETITION TO ESTABLISH WAY OF NECESSITY
OKSENHOLT CORPORATION, et al. v. Depoe Bay, LLC, et al.

KULLA, RONNAU, SCHAUB & CHAMBERS, P

Attorneys at Law
4488 NE Devils Lake Blvd.
Lincoln City, OR 97367

Phone: {541) 996~2195 Fax:{541}9%6-27"
e-mail: krsc@earthlink.net
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described in the attached Exhibit 17 over which a way of necessity
should be established.
3.

Respondents, ANTONE WISNIEWSKI JR. AND LOIS WISNIEWSKI own
real property in Lincoln County, Oregon which ig described as
Parcel 1 of Partition Plat 2003-14, filed for record on August 26,
20032, in Lincoln County, Oregon oOver which a way of necessity
should be established.

4.

Petitioners are filing this Petition in order to establish a
road pursuant to ORS 376.150 to 376.200 to provide motor vehicle
access from a public road (Highway 101) to land that would
otherwise have no motor vehicle access.

5.

Purguant to Lincoln County Code gection 6.600, Lincoln County
has transferred jurisdiction over ways of necessity to the Lincoln
County Circuit Court. LCC Section 6.600 reads as follows:

“WAYS OF NECESSITY
6.600 Transfer of Jurisdiction Over Ways of
Necessity
In accordance with the provisions of ORS 376.200,
jurisdiction over the establishment of ways of necessity
under ORS 376.150 to 376.200 is removed and transferred
to the circuit court. [1995 0.353 §z2].”
6.

petitioners are Buyers under a real estate sale agreement of

the property described as: U.S. Government Lots 1 and 2, in

Page 2 - PETITION TO ESTABLISH WAY OF NECESSITY

OKSENHOLT CORPORATION, et al. v. Depoe Bay, LLC, et al.
KULLA, RONNAU, SCHAUB & CHAMBERS, P.
Attorneys at Law
4488 NE Devils Lake Blvd.
Lincoln City, OR 97367
Phone: (541) 996-2195 Fax:{541)896-271
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Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West, Willamette Meridian, 1in
the County of Lincoln and State of Qregon.
7.

Attached hereto as Exhibit 27, page 1 is a drawing that shows
the proposed location of the 50 foot wide way of necessity. A
legal description of the proposed way of necessity is described on
page 2 of the attached Exhibit “2”.

8.

The property to be served by the proposed way of necessity
is located in Depoe Bay, Oregon. The legal description of the
property to be served is: U.S. Government Lots 1 and 2, in
Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West, Willamette Meridian,
in the County of Lincoln and State of Oregon.

9.

Attached hereto as Exhibit “3" is a Narrative Statement that

addresses the regquirements of CORS 376.155.
10.

Pursuant to ORS 376.200(5) the Court should now appolint a
person to investigate the proposed way of necessity and submit a
written report to the Court and the Petitioners. James Buisman,
the Lincoln County Engineer and Public Works Director would be an
;ppropriate person to appoint.

/7
/7
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11.

The Petitioners are ready to post a pond or security deposit

with the Court Clerk in an amount required by the Court for the

cost of the investigation and report required pursuant to ORS

376.200(45}).

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray for relief as follows:

1.

Page 4

For the Court to appoint a persén to investigate the
proposed way of necessity and submit a written report
to the Court and Petitioners;

For the Court to determine what amount of bond or
security deposit, if any, is needed for the cost of the
investigation and report required pursuant to ORS
376.200(5) ;

After review of this Petition, Narrative Statement,
Exhibits and the report of the person appointed by the
Court; that the Court order the establishment of the
way of necessity as described in Exhibit %27 attached
hereto, subject to the requirement that the Petitioners
pay Respondents the consideration stated in the
attached Narrative Statement;

For an order requiring the Respondents herein to convey
the property described in Exhibit “2” by deed to the
Petitioners to establish the way of necessity for the

benefit of Petiticners herein; and

PETITION TO ESTABLISH WAY OF NECESSITY
OKSENHOLT CORPORATION, et al. v. Depoe Ba¥ﬁqLLC, et al.

KULLA, NAU, SCHAUB & CHAMBERS, P.
Aftorneys at Law
4488 NE Devils Lake Blvd.
Lincoln City, OR 87367
Phone: (541) 996-2195 Fax: (541)996-277



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5. Providing for any other relief which the Court deems
just and propex.
e
DATED this Jz day of July, 2007.

KULLA, RONNAU, SCHAUB & CHAMBERS, P.C.

e

JOAN M. CHAMBERS, OSB #78025
KAOpent7 184\petition.wpd 0f Attorneys for Petitioner
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Real property in the County of Lincoln, State of Orsgon, destribed as follows:

PARCEL L}
A tract of land In Government Lots 3 and 4, Section S, Township 9 South, Range 11 Westof the

Willametts Mendian, 'inA Lincoln Cournty, Oregon, more particiiarly destribed 25 follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of s3id Lot 3 and the Easterly right of way line of U.S,
Highway 103; thence North 85 deg, 23" 13" East 138,19 feel o the North one-quarter comer of sald
Section 5; thence South O deg, 28" 45" West abong the NordrSouth cemterline of said S=cion 5, 2217.67
Foct o the Northeast corner of the Chuck Wisniswsk, et u, Tract as conveyed by deed recorged May 6,
1969 in Book 2, Page 160, Microfiim Records for Lincoln County, Oregon: thence Horth 89 deg. 23° West
slong the Horth fine of said Chuck Wishiewsld Trect 546.26 feet o the most Easterly corner of the Tony
wisniewski, et ux, Tract a$ conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1963 in Book 9, Fzge 159, Microfilm
Records for Lncoln County, Oregon; thenoe North 62 deg. 53° West slong the Northerly line of said Tony
Wisniewski, et ux Tract, 217.09 feet; thence South 61 deg, 29' 30" West along the Hortherly line of said
Tony Wisniewski et ux Tract 180,62 fest to a poiat on the East fine of US. Righw=y 101 lo tha pointof

beginning.
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described psrcels:

A tract Ini Governevent Lot 4, Section 5, Townshin  South, Ranga 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Lincoin County, Oregon, gescribed 55 follows:

Bégiﬁning st an iron rod that is South 2023.95 feet ang Bast 1285.75 feet fromn the mestdet cormer on
the North fine of said Section 5, on the Padific Ocesn; thence Noth 100 feet to the true point of
w_iiﬁnlng:ﬂlenw\\'estlmfeet:ﬁ'imm I{I)feet;ﬁ‘ba‘lerEStIZBFEEE;ﬂ'mce% 100 fest to

1he true point of bealnning,

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Sectlon 5, Township 9 South, Rang2 11 West of the Willamatts
Metidian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginhing at & point South 149,00 fect and Ezst 135%.90 feet of the meander comer between Section 5,
Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Towmship B South, Range
11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 257,13 feet to the Nosth line of said Section 5; thence
Easterly along the Notth line of said Section 5, 155.0 feef; thence South 150 fest; thence slong the arc ov
a 45 Foot radiue curve left, 70 fest; thence South 55 deg. 29" 37 West 132.88 feet o the point of

baginning.

A tract of land lylng in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 8 South, Range 11 Wes
Meridizn, in Lincoln Couttty, Qregon, described as follows:

t of the Willamette

Reginning at 2 point that is South 24¢.00 feat and East 1332.90 feet of the meesndar comer between
Ssction 5, Townshlp 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Maridian, and Section 32, Township 8
South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 130 feet; thence North 25 feel; thense
along thé arc of a 45 foot redius curve [eft 50 fest; thente Nowh 75 deg. 44 47 Eact, 120.0 feel, mote
of ks, to @ point that is 100 feat North of the poifit of beginning; thence South 100 feet o the point of
baginning. : - , .

PARCEL Ii:

® o’
Exhibit 1




A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willarnette Meridian, in
Lincol County, Oregon, described &5 foliows:

South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander corner on

n the Pacific Ocean: thence North 100 feet to the true point of
thence South 100 feet to

Beginning at an iron rod that fs
. the North line of said Section 5, o
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feel; thenoe East 120 feet;

the true point of beginning.
Tax Parcel-fumber: R347536 and R509742 -
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Being a description of a right-of-way over and across a strip of land lying 25.00
feet on each side of the following described center line:

Commencing af the Southwest comer of that property conveyed to Depoe Bay,
LLC, described in Lincoln County Deed Record 200400342, recorded January 12,
2004, said corner being located on the Easterly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway
101, also being in Section 5 of Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Lincoln County, Oregon: thence along said Easterly right-
of-way line South 12°58'19" East 0.13 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence along a 50.00 foot radius curve to the left 14.84 feet (the long chord of
which bears North 69°07'34" East 14.78 feet); thence North 60°37°29" East 132.32
feet: thence along a 300.00 foot radius curve to the right 146.69 feet (the long
chord of which bears North 74°37°56" East 145.23 feet); thence North 88°38'23"
East 217.60 feet; thence along a 275.00 foot radius curve to the left 398.89 feet
(the long chord of which bears North 47°05'10" East 364.83 feet); thence North
5931'56" East 266.79 feet; thence along a 100.00 foot radius curve to the right
131.78 feet [the long chord of which bears North 43°17'09" East 122.45 feet) fo a
point on the Norih-South center line of the aforementioned Section 5. The side
lines of said 50.00 foot right-of-way are to be extended or shortened to
terminate at the Easterly right-of-way line of U.3. Highway 101 and the North-
South center fine of Section 3.

Exhibit “2"
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NARRATIVE STATEMENT

Petitioner submits this Narrative Statement to address the requirements of ORS
376.155(2). ‘

(2)

A drawing showing the proposed location of the way of necessity is attached to
the Petition as Exhibit “2”. The remaining requirements of ORS 376.155,
subparagraphs 2(a) through (k) are addressed as follows in this Narrative
Statement.

(a)  The property to be served by the proposed way of necessity is located in
Depoe Bay, Oregon. The legal description for the property to be served is
set forth in Paragraph 8 of the Petition.

(b)  The closest road to the subject property that is capable of being used to
provide access to the property is Highway 101. There are no dedicated
public roads adjacent to or near the property.

(c) The specific proposed location for the way of necessity is set forth on the
map and legal description attached to the Petition as Exhibit “2".

(d)  The Engineer's letter attached to the Petition as Exhibit *4” verifies that
the property described in Paragraph 8 of the Petition does not have
access or frontage on a public road. In addition, Western Title and
Escrow Company has researched the property o see if there are any
access easements benefitting the property described in Paragraph 8 of
the Petition. The Plant Service Report which is attached to the Petition as
Exhibit “5" shows that there are no access easements for the benefit of
the property for which a way of necessity is requested.

() (A} The proposed way of necessity will access Highway 101. The west
end of the way of necessity travels over an existing easement
access for a short distance. The private easement access road
known as Lillian Lane does not benefit the property described in
Paragraph 8 of the Petition, but it does access Highway 101.

) The letter from Dave Reece of Reece & Associates which is aitached fo
the Petition as Exhibit “4” establishes that the proposed way of necessity
may be connected to Highway 101 safely.

(9) The map which is attached to the Petition as Exhibit 2" shows that the
proposed way of necessity is the nearest practical point for connection to
the public road given the grades and conditions on the property. In

Exhibit “3”
Page 1




(h)

)

1),

(k)

addition, the letter from Engineer David Reece which is attached to the
Petition as Exhibit “4” further demonstrates that the proposed way of
necessity is the nearest practical point for c:o_nnection to Highway 101.

The name and address of the entity owning the majority of land across
which the way of necessity will be located is Depoe Bay, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company whose Washington Registered Agent
address is 21954 Road 1 SW, Mattawa, Washington 99349. The
proposed way of necessity will also cross a portion of property owned by
Antone Wisniewski Jr. and Lois Wisniewski whose address is 674 NE
Highway 101, Depoe Bay, Oregon 97341.

Petitioner proposes to pay $105,300.00 to Depoe Bay, LLC and
$27.,500.00 to the Wisniewskis as compensation for the way of necessity.
in addition, Petitioner wilt be providing a new and improved public
roadway with screening and landscaping which will benefit ali
Respondents.

Petitioners had Western Title and Escrow Company research the status of
the title to determine if there are any easements whether developed or
undeveloped which would benefit the subject property and there are none.
Plant Service Report of Western Title and Escrow is attached to the
Petition as Exhibit “5".

Petitioner has researched the status of the property for which a way of
necessity is sought. There is no enforceable access to a public road
which benefits the subject property.

Exhibit “3”
Page 2




ENGINEERING SERVICES

SINAYIS TNINKNY

Reece & associates, inc.

150 calapooia street sw, suile a

albany, oregon 97321

phone: 541-926-2428

fax: 541-926-2456 July 18, 2007
Jon Oksenholt

Oksenholt Canstruction

PO Box 449

Lincoln City, Oregon 97367

Reference:  OKS0702 — Depoe Bay
Map No. 09-11-05 Tax Lot 100

Subject; Way of Necessity — Roadway Design
Dear Jon:

We have analyzed the most practical location for a road to Tax Lot 100 as shown on Lincoln County
Assessor Map No. 09-11-05. Tax Lot 100 has no frontage on a public road. The nearest public road is
U.S. Highway 101. After careful consideration of existing highway accesses; easements, distance,
grades and wetlands, we have identified a proposed alignment for access to Tax Lot 100 across Tax Lot
1108 as shown on Lincoln County Assessor Map No, 08-11-05B.

Our analysis and proposed location is based on several factors. The first consideration is for public
access to Highway 101 and the sight distance and safety concerns for the neighboring properties. We
propose to connect the access road to Highway 101 at the current intersection of NE Litlian Lane. Thisls
the most logical choice for a Highway 101 access considering the current use and access of NE Lillian
Lane. This access point and roadway will be improved to conform to ODOT Standards for access and
provide the neighbors using NE Lillian Lene a safer atcess fo Highway 101.

The second consideration is the topography and impact to the property we are proposing to cross. This
proposed roadway is located at the southern end of Tax Lot 1109 and follows an existing grave! roadway
used for logging purposes. This route would least Interfere with the development potential of Tax Lot
1400 because it skirts the boundary of Tax Lot 1109. Considering topographic and wetland concerns, it is
also the most direct route across Tax Lot 1109. Other routes must contend with wetland crossings and
steeper grades resulting in longer distances from Highway 101 fo Tax Lot 100.

In conclusion, according to our analysis this road location is the most practical route for a connection
between Tax Lot 100 and Highway 101 and provides the safest connection o & pubtic road.

Sincerely,
Reece.& Assoclates,

LELE

David J. Reéce, PE

way of necessity 7-18-07 L agge
Exhibit A
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WESTERN TITLE & ESCROW COMPANY

NEWPORT OFFICE » 255 SW COAST HWY #100 ~ PO BOX 1006 » Newport, Oregon 97365 » (541) 265-2288 * FAX (541) 265-9570

~ Date: May 31, 2007

PLANT SERVICE

© JDAN CHAMBERS .

ATTN: KRSC@EARTHLINK.NET
4488 NE DEVILS LAKE RD.
LINCOLN CITY, OR 97367

Plant Service No: 20-0115007

Per your request we have performed the following plant service. The research invotved took 2 hours,
which will be billed $75.00 per hour.

We have searched our tract indices as to the following described property:

U.S. Government Lots 1 and 2, in Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West,
Willamette Meridian, in the County of Lincoln and State of Oregon.
(shown as Tax Lot 100 on Assessor’s map 9-11-3)

Dated as of May 23, 2007 at 5:00 p.m.

We do not find any recorded access easements benefiting or burdening the subject property attached herein.

NOTE: This plant service is not to be construed as a commitment to issue title insurance, and is not for the
purpose of foreclosure of any mortgage, trust deed, contract or mechanic’s lien. Liability is limited to the
addressee herein and to the amount paid for this service, We will not be responsible for errors or omission
herein.

Judi Highfill, Title Examiner

i
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WﬁStQTﬂ Title&Escrow_ ; | -

Assessor's Office is in the process of redrawing county mapsf The map numbers and tax sheet numbers provided herein may or may
shown on this skeich js provided without charge and is provided as a courtesy only. 1t is mot inlended to show all matters
ot limited 1o dimensions, casements, cacroachments, or location of boundaries. Western Title & Escrow assumes no

kelch. Reference should be made to an accurate survey for additional information. .
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STATE OF OREGON
County of Lincoln 88. 1 Pages
Whan recorded. maif to: I, Dana W. Jankins, County Clerk, in and for said county, do hereby

certify that the within inslrument was received for record, and
recorded in the Book of Records of said county at Newport, Oregon.
WITNESS my hand and seal of saig office affixed.

Crbis Finarncial, LLC < 2 %9 f!
1260 41°° Avenue, Ste © DANA W. JEN Ttincoln Counly Clerk

Capitola, CA 950190

Doc : 208715565
. Rect: 769847 26.00
Leanno. : 3DEP1OC & 4DEPLICO 11/905/72097 11:44:16am

Assignment of Deed of Trust Recorded by First American

Title tnsurance Co.
Odet £ L0 PR 257
Crbhis Firnancial, LLC, a Califcrnia Limited Liability Company,

&8 to an undivided $700,0600.00/517,000,000.00 interest

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to:

all-benefisizHinterest under that certain Deed of Trust dated August 28, 2007 , executed by:

Depce Bay, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company

as TRUSTOR, to: First American Title Company as TRUSTEE, and recorded GONGURRENTLY
HEREWITH, as instrument number 200712601 , In Book N/A Page N/Aa , in the Official
Records of the office of the County Recorder of Lincelr County, State of oregon.

This Deed of Trust was modified as evidenced by a Modification of Deed of Trust and Notice of Additional Advance
dated September 25, 2007 , and recorded CONGURREMFLY HEREWITH, as instrument number 200713946,
in the Official Records of the office of the County Recorder of _Lincoln County, State of oregon.

Together with the Note therein described or referred to, the money due and te become due thereon with interest, and
all rights accrued or to accrue under said Deed of Trust.

Omni Financial, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company

Dated: w %@7

Managex

State of California

County of Do (pyz
On ‘\\Ngm\gu- A, FooT  before me, ’(-( Qﬂ-ﬁfb\.ev— , Notary Public,

personally appeared:
C/\/‘\\ﬂ\(., A - -\—j—O\"\M:;Q."\

B personally known to me; er-proved-to-me-orthe-basis-of satisfactoryevidenece to be the person(g) whose
name(g) ISIAMRE subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same
in HIS/HERITHEIR authorized capacity(ies), and that by HIS/IHER/THEIR signature(sy on the instrument the person or
entity upon behalf of which the person{#Yacted, executed the instrument.

f K. ROESHLER
nd pHffcigt'seal. , Commission # 1727381 ‘
i Notaty Pubiic - Colllornio i

| s Santa Cruz County 2
Notary Signature l My Cormm. Bxpires Fel: 26, 2011 ‘

'
H
}

WITNESS.my hand a




STATE OF OREGON
County of Lincoln }SS' 13 Pages

|, Dana W. Jenkins, County Clerk, in ang for said county, do hereby

This is Being Re-Recorded to Add ol B iy e W el e
Addendum and Rider WITNESS my hand and seal of said office affixed.
Recorded by First American DANA W. JENE ﬁ ncoln County Clerk
Title nsurance Co.
Onizr 2 LOFYPST Doc : 280712601
Rect: 738603 86.00
- , B8/31/208@7 @3:48:06pm
] ! First American
‘ { Title Insurance Company
! of Oregon

RECORDING COVER SHEET
This cover sheet has been prepared for attachment to the accompanying document as
provided by Oregon Revised Statutes 205.234. Any errors in this cover sheet do not affect
the transactions({s) contained in the document itself.
(A) Name(s) of the transaction{s) described in the attached instrument:
Deed of Trust

(B) Name(s) of the grantor(s) and grantee(s} to the transaction:

Trustor(s): Depoe Bay, LLC
(C) Beneficiary; OMMI Financial, LLC
(D) Trustee: First American Title Company

{E) Consideration/Loan Amount: $12,000,000.00

({F) The person authorized to receive the instrument after recording, as provided
by ORS 205.180(4) and 205.238 is:

OMN! Finangial, LLC
1260 41 Ave., #0
Capitola, CA 925010
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STATE OF OREGONY, o % Pages

Recording Requested By County of Lincoin

i 7 i 1, Dana W. Jenkins, County Clerk, in and for said county, do hereby
First American Title Company certify that tha within instrument was received for record, and
recorded in the Book of Recaords of said county at Newport, Oregon.
WITNESS my hand and seal of said office affixed.

When Recorded Mail To:
Omni Financial, LLC DANA W. JEN Ttincaln County Clerk
1260 41* Avenue, Suite O .
Capitota, CA 95010 Doc : 2608712515 i
Rect: 787951 61 .00
Recorded by First American Bp8/36/2607 11:33:Blam

Titje Insurance Co.

Loan: 3DEP100 Ordor ¢ LOPF 9577

Space above this line for recorder’s use

Date: August 28, 2007
TFax Parcel Number: RS09742 & Tax Parcel Number: R347536

TRUST DEED
(Assignment Restricled)

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 28" day of August 2007, between DEPOE BAY, LLC, A WASHINGTON
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY as GRANTOR, and FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY as TRUSTEE, and
OMNI FINANCIAL, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, as BENEFICIARY.

WITNESSETH; Grantor Irevocably conveys to Trustee in trust, with power of sale, certain real property
in the State of OREGON, County of LINCOLN, described as: (See attached legal description — Exhibit A)

Together with ali tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, including easements, and all other rights
thereunto belonging or In any way now or hereafter appertaining, and the rents, issues, and profits
thereof, together with all fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in connection with said real
estate.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING PERFORMANCE of each agreement of Grantor herein contained and
payment ofthe sum of TWELVE MILLION & 00/100 U.S. dollars ($12,000,000.00), with interest thereon
according to the terms of a promissory note of even date herewith, payable to Benefictary or order,
and made by Grantor, the final payment of principal and interest hereof, if not sooner paid, to be due
and payable, SEPTEMBER 1, 2010,

Note: The Trust Dasd Act provides that the Trustes hareunder must be sither au atiorney who In an sctive member of the
Ciwgon State Har, & bank, trust company or savings aad lown asscolation authorised to do busl under the laws
of Oragon or the United States, a titls insurancs company authorlxed to Inaure title to real propasty of the state,
{ts subsidiaries, affillates, sgents or hranches, the United Btatas or any aganoy thereof, or an #3crow sgent licenssd under ORS
896.500 to $96,585,

*WARNIRG: 12 USC 1701/-8 yegulates and muy prohibit axaroiss of thia optien.

BORROWER'S INITIALS: ﬁ

Pagerofsg
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In the event the within described praperty, or any part thereof, or any interest therein is sold, agreed to
be sold, conveyed, assigned or alienated by the Grantor without first having obtained the written consent
or approval of the Beneficiary, then, at the Beneficiary's option, all obligations secured by this Instrument,
irrespective of the maturity dates expressed therein, or hereln, shall become Immediately due and

payable.

Grantor agrees:

1. To protect, preserve and malintaln the property in good condition and repair; not ta remave or
demolish any building or improvement therein; not to commit or permit any waste of said property,

2.  To complete or restore promptly and in goed and-workmanlike manner any building or
improvement, which may be constructed, damaged or destroyed thereon, and pay when due all costs
incurred therefore.

3. To provide and centinuously malntain insurance on the buildings now or hereafter erected on the
said property against loss or damage by fire and other hazards as the Beneficlary may require, Inan
amount not less than Full Replacement Cost and a $£.000,000.00 Liability Policy, written by companies
acceptable to the Beneficiary, with loss payable to Beneficlary; proof of insurance shall be delivered to the
Beneficlary as soon as Issued.

4. To comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting
said praperty.

5. To keep said premises free from construction liens and to pay all taxes, assessments and other
charges that may be levied or assessed upon or against sald property before any part of such taxes,
assessments and other charges become past due or delinguent and promptly deliver recelpt of payment
to Beneficlary.

6. Should the Grantor fall to make payment of any taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, liens or
other charges payable by Grantor, elther by direct payment or by providing Beneficlary with funds with
which to make such payment, Beneficiary may, at its option, make payment thereof, and the amount so
paid, with Interest at the rate set forth In the note secured hereby, together with the obligations of
Grantor, described In paragraphs 7 and 8 of this Trust Deed section, shall be added to and become a part
of the debt secured by this Trust Deed, without waiver of any rights arising from breach of any of the
covenants hereof and for such payments, with interest as aforesaid, the property herein before
described, as well as the Grantor, shall be bound to the same extent that they are bound for the payment
of the obligation herein described and all such payments shall be immediately due and payable without
notice, and the nonpayment thereof shall, at the option of the Benefidary, render all sums secured by
this Trust Deed Immediately due and payable and constitute a breach of this Trust Deed.

7. To pay all costs, fees and expenses of this trust Including the cost of title search, as well as the
other costs and expenses of the Trustee Incurred in connection with or in enforcing this obligation
together with trustees' and attorneys’ fees actually Incurred.

8. ‘To appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security rights or
powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; and In any sult, action ar proceeding in which the Beneficiary or
Trustee may appear, including evidence of title and the Beneficiary's or Trustee's attorneys' fees. The
amount of attorneys' fees mentioned in this paragraph 7 above In all cases shall be fixed by the triat court
and in the event of an appeal from any judgment or decree of the trial court, Grantor further agrees to
pay such sum as the appellate cowrt shall adjudge reasonable as the Beneficiary's or Trustee's attorneys’
fees on such appeal.

The partles mutually agree:

1. In the event that any portion of the property is taken under the right of eminent domain or
condemnation, Beneficiary shall have the right, if it so elects, to require that all or any portion of
the monies payable as compensation for such taking, which are in excess of the amount regquired 1o pay

BORROWER’S INITIALS:

Page20f5
DEED OF TRUST

Tax Parcel Number: R509742 & Tax Parcel Number: R347536




all reasonable costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, both in the trial and appeliate courts, necessarily paid
or incurred by Beneficiary in such proceedings, be applied upon the indebtedness secured hereby;
and Grantor agrees, at its own expense, to take such actions and execute such instruments as
shall be necessary In obtaining such compensation promptly upon Beneficiary's request.

2 . Upon any default by Grantor hereunder, Beneficiary may, at any time without notice, either in
person, by agent, or by a receiver to be appointad by a court, and without regard fo the adequacy of any
security for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take possession of the property or any part
thereof, in its own name, sue or otherwise collect the rents, isswes and profits, including those past dus
and unpaid, and apply the same, less ¢osts and expenses of operation and collection, including
reasonable attorneys' fees upon any indebtedness secured hereby, in such order as Beneficiary may
determine.

3. The entering upon and taking possession of the property, the collection of such rents, issues and
profits, or the proceeds of fire and cther insurance policies or compensation or awards for any taking or
damage of the property, and the application or release thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any
default or notice of default hereunder, or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

4. Upon default by Grantor in payment of any indebtedness secured heraby or in Grantor's
performance of any agreement confained hersunder, time being of the essence with respect to such
payment and/or performance, the Beneficiary may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and
payable, In such event Beneficiary, at its election, may proceed to foreclose this trust deed by
advertisement and sale, or may direct the Trustee to pursue any other right or remedy, either at law or in
equity, which the Beneficiary may have. In the event the Beneficiary elaects to foreclose by advertisement
and sale, the Beneficiary or the Trustee shall execute and cause to be recorded a written nofice of default
and election to sell the said described real property to satisfy tha cbligation secured hereby whereupon
the Trustee shall fix the time and place of sale, give notice thereof as then required by law and proceed
to foreclose this trust deed In the manner provided In ORS 86.735 to 86.785.

5. The Grantor and those persons authorized by ORS 86.763 may cure any default(s) § days before
the date the Trustes has designated for sale. Any cure of default(s) shall require payment of or
tendering performance and the payment of all costs and expenses actually incurred in enforcing
the obligations of this Trust Deed, including, but not limited to, trustees' and attorneys' fees as authorized
by law.

In the absence of any such cure, the Trustee witl enforce the cbligations of this Trust Ceed in
accordance with paragraph 4 herein and as authorized and required by applicable law.

6. When Trustee sells pursuant to the powars provided herein, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of
sale to payment of (1) the expenses of sale, including the compensation of the Trustee and a reasonable
charge by Trustee's attorney, (2) the obligation secured by tha trust deed, (3) to all persons having
recorded liens subsequent to the Interest of the Trustee in the trust deed as their interest may appear in
the order of their priority and (4) the surplus, if any, to the Grantor or to his suctessor in interest enlitled to
- such surplus.

7. Beneficiary may fram time to time appoint a successor or successors to any Trustee named herein
or to any successor trustes appointed hereunder. Upon such an appointment, and without conveyance to
the succassor trustee, the laiter shall be vested with all tite, powers and duties conferred upon any
Trustee herein named or appointed hereunder, Each such appointment and substitution shall be made by
written instrument executed by Beneficiary, which, when recorded in the morigage records of the county or
counties in which the property is situated, shall be conclusive proof of proper appointment of the
successor trustee.

The Grantor covenants to and agrees with the Beneficiary and the Beneficiary’s successors in interest
that the Grantor is tlawfully seized in fee simple of the real property and has a valid, unencumbered title
therato, except as may be set forth In any addendum or exhibit attached hereto, and that the Grantor
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will warrant and forever defend the same against all persons whomsoever.

This deed applies to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees,
devisees, administrators, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, The term
Beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner, including pledgee, of the confract secured hereby,
whether or not named as a Beneficiary herein. In construing this deed and whenever the context so
requires the singutar number includes the plural.

B. Additional Terms and Severability. The terms and cenditions attached as Exhibit A are
incorporated harein by this reference and constitute an integral part of this Deed of Trust and shall be
interpreted and construed as one and the same document. If any term or condition attached as Exnibit
A conflicts with any term or candition in the portion of the Deed of Trust to which it is attached, then the
interpretation mest favorable to the Beneficiary shall govern. I any term or condition of the Deed of
Trust including any term or conditien attached as Exhibit A or portion of a term or condition is held to be
invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then only the term or condition, or pertion
of a term or condition that is held to be invalid or unenfarceable shall be excluded with all remaining
terms and canditions or portions of a tarm or condition remaining valid and enforceable. It is the intent
of the parties that the remaining provisions shall continue to be fully effective in order to provide the
maximum henefit to the Beneficiary.

iN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand the day and year first above written,
GRANTOR: DEPOE BAY, LLC

o Tt g

StepAeh {opez, Sole Manafer

(‘_’Aj\COL\"\I e )
)ss.

County of (b

This instrument was acknowledged before ni is _a21 day of i3suc\u'a-\-

2060 by as il

of

Notary Public for

e R ey

My commission expires: AN Depose Aok ~onie cﬂ,\f_ﬁ-
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GALlFOHNIA AI...L-PURPOSE_ACKNOWLEDGMENT )

State of Califernia
County of _Cewiten, Cosh oo

AN ‘,rfgg%j: 2% DG\ before  me, o, Yoo, (loee .%‘O\l .
Date

Narne and Title of Olficer (e.g.. “Jane dne Nolary Public?)

personally appeared %&-&bhm\ Lope 2,

Name(s) of Signer{s)

ﬁ\personally known to me

[ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
LALRA RENNO to be thg per_son(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
Commission # 1527076 to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
Notory Pubiic - Colfomia % he/she/they execuled the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upan behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my (i Seal.

Place Notary Seal Above

'———’Sﬁr;a(ura ol No1dry Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is nol required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying an the documeni
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document TTae Praseeh o, RS oD
Title or Type of Document: TRrosT DEET = T Trogael Pop, Po2ui—S%le

Document Date: llru_se-)\_'; 2k D% ALGN Number of Pages: =
[

Signer(s) Other Than Named Abcve:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Mame: Signer's Name:
1 Individual 1 Individual
7 Corporate Officer — Title(s): T Corporate Officer — Title{s):
I Partner — U Limited [ General [IOERITEERd | T Partner — L Limited (] Genera!  Grirmimoin:
- . OF SIGNER - N OF SIGNEA
I Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here | | L Attorney in Fact Top of murh mere
J Trustee [Z Trustee
Guardian or Conservator I Guardian or Conservater
i1 Qther: C Other:
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:




REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE (T ba used only when cbligations bavs besn paid.)

TO:, Trustee

The undersigned |s the lagal ownar and heider of all indebtedness sacured by Lhe foregeing trust deed. All sums
socured by the lrust deed have been fully pald and satisfied. You hereby are directad, oa payment to you of any sums
awing ta you undar the tarms of the trust deed or pursuant to stalute, t cancel all evidences of indebtednass secured by the
trust desd {which ara dalivered to you harewith together with the trust deaed) and to recenvey, without warranty, to the
parties designated by the terms of the trust deed, the estate now held by you undar the same.

Maif Reconveyance to:
Dated:

By

By.

Baneficiary
Do not lges or dastroy this Daed of Trist OR THX NOTE which 1t sscures.
Both muxst be delivered to the Trustes bafore Lation before 3 is made.

*SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION ADDENDUM TO THE DEED OF TRUST

*SEE ATTACHED HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RIDER TO THE DEED OF TRUST

*SEE ATTACHED MULTIPLE PROPERTIES & ADDITIONAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
ADDENDUM TO THE DEED OF TRUST

el
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Order No.: 7111-1098959

Exhibit "A"
Real property in the County of Lincoln, State of Oregon, described as follows:
PARCELL:

A tract of land in Government Lots 3 and 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the
Willamette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Lot 3 and the Easterly right of way line of U.5.
Highway 101; thence North 85 deg. 23' 11" East 1398.15 feet to the North one-quarter corner of said
Section 5; thence South O deg. 28" 45" West along the North-South centerline of said Section 5, 2217.67
feet to the Northeast corner of the Chuck Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6,
1969 in Book 9, Page 160, Microfitm Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 89 deg. 23" West
along the North line of said Chuck Wisniewski Tract 546.26 feet to the most Easterly corner of the Tony
Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1969 in Book 9, Page 159, Microfifm
Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 62 deg. 53" West along the Northerly line of said Tony
Wisniewski, et ux Tract, 217.09 feet; thence South 61 deg. 29' 30" West along the Northerly line of said
Tony Wisniewski et ux Tract 180.62 feet to a point on the East line of 1.5, Highway 101 to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcels:

A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander corner on
the North line of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true point of beginning.

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township @ South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 149.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner between Section 5,
Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Township 8 South, Range
11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 257.13 feet to the North line of said Section 5; thence
Easterly along the North line of said Section 5, 155.0 feet; thence South 150 feet; thence along the arc of
a 45 foot radius curve left, 70 feet; thence South 55 deg. 29' 37" West 132,88 feet to the point of
beginning.

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregan, described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is South 249.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner between
Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Township 8
Sauth, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 130 feet; thence North 25 feet; thence
along the arc of a 45 foot radius curve left 50 feet; thence North 75 deg. 44' 47" East, 120.0 feet, more
or less, to a point that is 100 feet North of the point of beginning; thence South 100 feet to the point of
beginning.

PARCEL II:

First American Title




Order No.; 7111-1098959
A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:
Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander corner on
the Narth line of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true paint of beginning.

Tax Parcel Number: R509742 and R347536

First American Tile




HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RIDER TO DEED OF TRUST

That certain Deed Of Trust dated, August 28, 2007, between Depoe Bay, LLC, a Washiogton Limited
Liability Company, therein and herein called “Trustor”, First American Title Compary, therein called
“Trustee” and Omni Financial, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, therein and herein called
“Beneficiary” is supplemented in the following particulars only:

i Trustor represents to Beneficiary that, to the best of Trustor’s knowledge after due and diligent
inquiry, no hazardous or foxic waste substances are being stored on the property or any adjacent property
nor have such substances been stored or used on the property or any adjacent property prior to Trustor’s
awnership, possession or controf of the property. Trustor agrees to provide written notice to Beneficiary
immediately upon Trustor's becoming aware that the property or any adjacent property is being or has been
contaminated with hazardous or toxic waste or substances, Trustor will not cause or permit any activities on
the property that directly or indireetly could result in the property or any other property’s being
contaminated with hazardous or toxic waste or substances. For the purpose of this Deed of Trust,
“hazardous™ or “toxic waste” or “substances” means any substance or material defined or designated as
hazardous or toxic wastes, hazardaus or toxic material, 3 hazardous, toxic, or radioactive substance, or
other similar term by any applicabe federal, state, or local statute, regulation, or ordinance now or hereatter
in effect.

2. Trustor shall promptly comply with all statutes, regulations, and ordinances, and with all orders,
decrees, or judgments of governmental authorities or courts having jurisdiction, relating to the use,
callection, storage, treaiment, control, removal, or cleanup of hazardous toxic waste or substances in, on, or
under the property or in, o, or under any adjacent property that becomes contaminated with hazardous or
toxic waste oF subsiances as a result of construction, operations, or other activities on, or the contamination
of, the property, or incorporated in any improvements thereon, at Trustor's expense. Beneficiary may, but
is not obliged to, enter upon the property and take such actions and incur such costs and expenses to effect
such compliance as it deems advisable to protect its interest as Beneficiary; and whether or not Trustor has
actual knowledge of the existence of hazardous or toxic waste or substances in, on, or under the property or
any adjacent property as of the date hereof, Trustor shall reimburse Beneficiary on demand for the full
amount of all costs and expenses incurred by Beneficiary prior to Beneficiary’s acquiring title ta the
property through foreclosure or deed in liew of foreclosure, in connection with such compliance activities

Trustor/Bomrower: Depoe Bay, LLC

o 5Ty Y gy

Stephgn B. Lopez, %ﬁ}danager Date




ADDENDUM TO THE DEED OF TRUST

MULTIPLE PROPERTY LISTING - ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Loan No.: 3DEP100 Dated: 8/28/2007

Property Address: Vacant Land Located East of Highway 101, City: Depoe Bay

County; Lincoln, State of Oregon

Lepal Description: Tax Parcel Number R509742 & Tax Parcel Nuomber R347536 (See attached Legal
Description)

There are additional Deeds of Trust dated August 28, 2007, of the same Amount securing the
Promissory Note referenced herein, which is recorded against property referenced as:

Rights to Fee -

Property Address: Iron Mountain Mines, City: Redding

County: Shasta, State of California

Legal Description: APN 046-160-012 & APN 046-140-005 & APN 046-140-006 (See attached Legal
Description)

Rights 1o Water-

Property Address: Iron Mountain Mines, City: Redding

County: Shasta, State of Catifornia

Legal Description: APN 011-160-042 & APN 011-160-046 & APN 011-160-048 & APN 046-110-008
& APN 046-140-00% & APN 046-140-006 & APN 046-160-012 & APN 046-170-016 & APN 046~
170-017 & APN 046-170-018 (See attached Legal Description)

A default under any Deed of Trust will constitute a default under all Deeds of Trust.

BORROWER AND LENDER FURTHER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

A. Assignment of Rents; Appolniment of Receiver; Lender In Possession. As additional security hereunder, and
without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebiedness hereby secured, Borrower hereby assigns 1o Lender the
rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the
Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by Agent or by
judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the
rents of the Property including those past due. All rents coflected by Lender or the recsiver shall be applied first 1o payment
of the costs of management of the Property and collcction of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on
receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney’s fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver
shall be liable to account enly for those rents actually received.

Oomni Financial,irc, 1260 417 AVE, STE 0, CAFITOLA, CA 95010 {831) 464-5027
CALIEDRNIA FINANCIAL LENDER'S LICENSENO. 605 2592
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B. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement.
Default on Indebtedness. Failure of Grantor to make any payment when due on the indebtedness.
Other Defanlts, Failure of Grantor to comply with or to perform any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained
in this Agreement or in any of the Related Documents or in any other agreement between Lender and Grantor.
Default in Favor of Third Parties. Should Borrower or any Grantor default under any loan, extension of credit, security
agreement, purchase or sales agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or person that may materially
affect any of Borrower’s property or Bomowes’s or any Grantor's ability to repay the Loans or perform their respective
obligations under this Agreement or any of the Related Documents.
False Statements. Any warranty, representation or stalement made or furnished to Lender by or on behalf of Grantor under
this Agreement, the Note or the Related Documents is false or misleading in any material respect, cither now or at the time
made ot furnished.
Defective Collateralization. Thiz Agreement or any of the Related Documents ceases to be in full force and effect
(including failure of any collatere! documents to create a valid and perfected security interest or lien) at any time and fer any
reason.
Death or Insolvency. The death of Grantor or the dissolution or termination of Grantor’s existence as @ geing business, the
insolvency of Grantor, the appointment of a receiver for any part of Grantor’s property, any assignment for the benefit of
creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptey or insolvency laws by
or against Grantor.
Credltor or Forfeiture Proceedings. Commencement of foreclosure or forfeiture proceedings, whether by judicial
proceeding, self-help, repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Grantor or by any governmental agency against
the Collateral or any other collateral securing the indebtedness. This includes a garnishment of any of Grantor’s deposit
accounts with Lender. However, this Event of Default shall not apply if there is a good faith dispute by Grantor as to the
validity of reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the creditor or forfeiture proceeding and if Grantor gives Lender
written notice of the creditor or forfeiture proceeding and deposits with Lender monies or a surety bond for the creditor of
forfeiture proceeding, in an amount determined by Lender, in its sole discration, as being an adequate reserve or bond for the
dispute.
Events Affecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any Guarantor of any of the indebtedness
or such Guarantor dies or becomes incompetent. Lender , at its option, may, but shall not be required to, permit the
Guarantor's estate {o assume unconditionally the obligations arising under the guaranty in a manner satisfactary to Lender,
and, in doing so, cure the Event of Default.
Adverse Change. A material adverse change occurs in Grantor's financial condition, or Lender believes the prospect of
payment or performance of the indebtedness is impaired.
Right to Cure. If any default, other than a Default on Indebtedness, is curable and if Grantor has not been given a prior
notice of a breach of the same provision of this Agresment, it may be cured (and no Event of Defauit will have ocourred) if
Grantor, after Lender sends written notice demanding cure of such default, (a) cures the default within fifieen (15) days; or
(b), if the cure required more than fifteen (15) days, immediately initiates steps which Lender deems in Lender’s sole
discretion to be sufficient to cure the default and thereafler continues and completes all reasonable and necessary steps
sufficient to produce compliance as soon as reasonable practical.
Upon default by Borrower in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or other event of default or in performance of
any agreement hereunder, Lender may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to
Trustee of written declaration of default and demand for sale and of written Notice of Default and of election to cause to
be sold said property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Trustee shall be entitfed to rely upon the
correctness of such notice. Lender also shatf deposit with Trustee this Deed, said Note and all documents evidencing
expenditures secured hereby.

After the lapse of such time as then may be required by law following the recordation of said Notice of Default and
Notice of Salz having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall seli said praperty at the
time and place fixed by it in said Notice of Sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels and in such order as it may determine
(but subject to any statutory right of Trustor to direct the order in which said property, if consisting of several lots or parcels,
shall be sold), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale.
Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said property by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and
from time to time thereafter may postpone such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the preceding

[ »]
Oomni Financial,iic, 1260 41 AVE, STE O, CAPITOLA, CA 95010 (831) 464-5027
CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL LENDER'S LICENSE NO, 605 2592
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postponement, Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property to sold, but without any covenant or
warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness
thereof. Any person including Trustor, Trustee, or Beneficiary as hereinafier defined, may purchase at such sale.

After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection
with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of;, all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid,
with accrued interest at the rate prescribed in the Note; all other sums then secured thereby; and the remainder, if any, to the
person. or persons legally entitled thereto.

[+]
Omni Financial,pc, 1260417 AvE, STEO, CARTOLA, CA 95010 (B31}464-5027
CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL LENDER'S LICENSE NO. 6035 2592
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STATE OF OREGON

County of Lincoln }Ss' _i Pages

1, Dana W. Jenkins, County Clerk, in and for said county, do hereby
- certify that the within instrument was received for record, and
recorded in the Book of Aecords of said county at Newpon, Cregon.
WITNESS my hand and seal of said office affixed.

When recorded, mail tor z ; Q
DANAW. JEN T Lincoin County Clerk

Omni Financial, LLC
1260 41°° avenue, Ste O
Capitola, CA 95010 Doc : 200713946

Rect: 708880 41 868

p9/28/2007 B3:35:03pm
loanno.. 3DEP10C A L Ees g AAT M LE e w s
Racorded by First American i
Titte InSurance Co. MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST
Order # ,u_fﬁis_? AND NOTICE OF ADDITIONAL ADVANCE

THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST IS DATED September 25, 2067 , among  Depoe Bay, LLC,
a Washington TLimited Liability Company |, (referred to below as “Trustor"}, whose address is _1s00
South Main Street, Suite 325, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 ; Omni Financial, LLC, a
California Limited Liability Company (referred to below sometimes as “Lender” and sometimes as
Beneficiary”), whose address is 1260 41°° Ave., &te O, Capitola, CA 95010 ;and First
American Title Company ,{referred to below as "Trustee”), whose address is 222 sSw Columbia
Stxeet, Suite 400, Portland, OR 97201 .

DEED OF TRUST, Trustor and Lender have entered info a Deed of Trust dated _August 28, 2007 (the
"Deed of Trust”) recorded in _Lincoln County, State of _oregon_ as follows:

RECORDED ON _August 30, 2007 , AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 200712515 , IN BOOK NUMBER s
PAGE NUMBER IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY OF Lincoln AND RE-RECORDED ON
Auqust 31, 2007 , AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 200712601 , IN BOOK NUMBER , PAGE NUMBER

IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY OF _Lincoln .

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. The Deed of Trust covers the following described real property (the “Real
Property”) recorded in _Lincoln County, State of Oregon :

{See attached Exhibit A: Legal Description)

The Real Property or its address is comunonly known as _Vacant Land Located Bast of Highway 101,
Depoe Bay, OR . The Assessor's Parcel numbers for ithe Real Property are R509742 & R347536 .

MODIFICATION. Trustor and Lender hereby modify the Deed of Trust as follows:

1. The parties do hereby modify and increase the original principal balance of the
Promissory Note secured by this Deed of Trust from TWELVE MILLION DOLLARS R
(512,000,000, 00)to SEVENTEEN MILLION DOLLARS (417,000,000.00.).

2. The Deed of Trust is further modified to include Orbis Financial, LLC, a
California Limited Liabilicy Company whoge address is 1260 41°7 Avenue, Suite 0O,
Capitola, CA 95010, as co-Lendar/Beneficiary under the Deed of Trust securing the
Promiasory Note,

3. All other terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust are to remain the same.

Pagelof2




CONTINUING VALIDITY. Excepr as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Deed of Trust
shail remain unchanged and in full force and effert. Consent by Lender to this Modiflication does not waive
Lender’s right to require strict performance of the Deed of Trust as changed above nor ohligate Lender to
make any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the
Promissory Note or other credit agrecment secured by the Deed of Trust {the *Note”). It is the intention of
Lender to retain as liable alf parties to the Deed of Trust and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Note,
inclading accommeodation parties, unless a party is cxpressly relcased by Lender in writing. Any maker or
endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any
person who signed the original Deed of Trust does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing
below acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to lender that
the non-signing person consenis to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be
released by it. This waiver applies not only 1o any initial extension or meodification but also to all such
subsequent actions.

EACH TRUSTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE MODIFICATION OF
DEED OF TRUST, AND EACH TRUSTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.

Depoe Bay, LLC
a Washington Limited Liability Company

stepheh B. Lopez, Sc:l%&anaﬁ

CERTIFICATE CF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California i
county of _(onden Cosd > }
On Sypleaiaey,. IS ey before me, Lacong2o, Yem e (O » Notary

Public, personally appeared:
) A e N - W o Yl

| Igersonally known 1o maror [ ] proved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(sxISZARE subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that QEYSHE/THEY
executed the same i HI$7HER/THEIR authorized capacity(ies), and that by} HIS/HER/THEIR signature(s) on
the instrument the person or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

LAURA RENNO
Commission # 1527076
Notary Puble - Califomia
Conba Costa County
My Comm. Expies Nov 15, 2008

Tl NNA]

Page 2 of 2




~Preliminary Report Order No.: 7111-1098959
Page 5 of 7

Exhibit "A"
Real property in the County of Lincoln, State of Oregon, described as follows:
PARCEL I:

A tract of land in Government Lots 3 and 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the
Willarette Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Lot 3 and the Easterly right of way line of LL.S.
Highway 101; thence North 85 deg. 23' 11* East 1398.19 feet to the North one-quarter corner of said
Section 5; thence South 0 deg. 28' 45" West along the North-South centerline of said Section 5, 2217.67
feet to the Northeast corner of the Chuck Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6,
1969 in Book 9, Page 160, Microfilm Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 89 deg. 23" West
along the North ling of said Chuck Wisniewski Tract 546.26 feet to the most Easterly corner of the Tony
Wisniewski, et ux, Tract as conveyed by deed recorded May 6, 1969 in Book 9, Page 159, Microfilm
Records for Lincoln County, Oregon; thence North 62 deg. 53' West along the Northerly line of said Tony
Wisniewskl, et ux Tract, 217.09 feet; thence South 61 deg. 29' 30" West along the Northerly line of said
Tony Wisniewski et ux Tract 180.62 feet to a point on the East line of U.S. Highway 101 to the point of

beginning.
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcels:

A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Linceln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander corner on
the North line of said Section 5, on the Pacific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true point of beginning.

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoin County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 149,00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner between Section 5,
Township @ South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Township 8 South, Range
11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 257,13 feet to the North line of said Section 5; thence
Easterly along the North line of said Section 5, 155.0 feet; thence South 150 feet; thence along the arc of
@ 45 foot radius curve left, 70 feet; thence South 55 deg. 29' 37" West 132,88 feet to the point of
beginning.

A tract of land lying in Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lincoln County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is South 249.00 feet and East 1339.90 feet of the meander corner between
Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and Section 32, Tewnship 8
South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West 130 feet; thence North 25 feet; thence
along the arc of a 45 foot radius curve left 50 feet; thence North 75 deg. 44' 47" East, 120.0 feet, more
or less, to a point that is 100 feet North of the point of beginning; thence South 100 feet to the point of
begianing.

PARCEL II:
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A tract in Government Lot 4, Section 5, Township 9 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Lincoln County, Oregen, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod that is South 2028.95 feet and East 1285.75 feet from the meander corner on
the North line of said Section 5, an the Padific Ocean; thence North 100 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence West 120 feet; thence North 100 feet; thence East 120 feet; thence South 100 feet to
the true point of beginning.

Tax Parcel Number; R509742 and R347536

First American Title




